## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).21631-21633/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-09-2022 in RFA No. 661/2022 05-09-2022 in RFA No. 663/2022 05-09-2022 in RFA No. 664/2022 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

**VIRENDER SINGH** 

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION)

WITH

Diary No(s). 22161/2022

FOR ADMISSION and IA No.191086/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.191083/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.191079/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

WITH

Diary No(s). 10183/2022 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.193899/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.193896/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.193900/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.193898/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 13-12-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rameshwar Singh Malik, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Jitesh Malik, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Shafik Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Makker, Adv.

Mr. Nageshwar Kumhar, Adv.

Mr. Satish Solanki, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Dharma Dutta Verma, Adv.

Mr. Prasenjit Sarkar, Adv.

Mr. Ram Anugrah Singh, Adv.

## Mr. V. Elanchezhiyan, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Applications for substitution are allowed subject to just exceptions after condoning the delay in filing the applications for substitution and setting aside the abatement, if any.

Permission to file Special Leave Petitions is granted.

Mr. Jitesh Malik, learned counsel submits that from the same impugned judgment of the High Court, Special Leave Petitions are pending in this Court i.e. SLP (C) D. No. 6515 of 2022.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

The registry to tag these matters with SLP (C) D. No. 6515 of 2022.

(GAGANDEEP SINGH CHADHA)
(SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT)

(MONIKA DEY)
(BRANCH OFFICER)