SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 6515/2022

JAI SINGH (DECEASED) THR. ITS LRS ETC ETC

Petitioner(s)

SECTION IV-B

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA AND ORS ETC ETC

Respondent(s)

```
WITH
Diary No(s). 8460/2022 (IV-B)
SLP(C) No. 24089-24090/2022 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.193899/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
and IA No.193896/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)
and IA No.193900/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN. and IA No.193898/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING /
CURING THE DEFECTS)
 SLP(C) No. 17967-17969/2022 (IV-B)
SLP(C) No. 24071-24086/2022 (IV-B)
(.FOR ADMISSION and IA No.191086/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
and IA No.191083/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)
and IA No.191079/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS)
 SLP(C) No. 21631-21633/2022 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION)
 SLP(C) No. 19713/2022 (IV-B)
SLP(C) No. 14210-14239/2023 (IV-B)
( IA No.115494/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT and IA No.115487/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA
No.115492/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.115484/2023-
PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.115490/2023-
CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA
No.115483/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS)
 SLP(C) No. 15394-15395/2023 (IV-B)
```

Contd....

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.102333/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.102335/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.102336/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.102338/2023-

Item no.20

EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.102334/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.102337/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

SLP(C) No. 17372-17381/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.139353/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.139372/2023-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.139364/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.139366/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.139369/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.139360/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.139354/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.139368/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Date: 18-09-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Priyanjali Singh, AOR

Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, AOR

Mr Shafik Ahmed, Adv.

Mr Manoj Makker, Adv.

Ms Anju, Adv.

Mr Padhmanabha Raja K.R., Adv.

Mr Sachin Wadhwa, Adv.

Mr Danish Saifi, ADv

Mr. V. Elanchezhiyan, AOR

Mr. Jitesh Malik, Adv.

Mr. S S Bandyopadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ajay Marwah, AOR

Mr. Karan Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Swaroop Anand Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Shukla, Adv.

Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

Mr. Shaurya Lamba, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Bano Deswal, Adv.

Mr. Pardeep Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Parinav Gupta, Adv.

Mrs. Mansi Gupta, Adv.

Dr. (mrs.) Vipin Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr Anunay Chowdhary, Adv.

Ms Khushboo Hora, Adv.

Mr. Amit Agrawal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Diary No(s). 6515/2022

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time as final opportunity to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent nos. 6 and 7.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 to 3 but not complete on respondent no.4. Ld. counsel, Mr Keshav Mittal appearing on behalf of Mr Samar Vijay Singh, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for the said respondents and seeks time for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks time.

Service is complete on respondent no.5. Ld. counsel, Mr Anunay Chowdhary appearing on behalf of Mr Amit Agrawal, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for the said respondent and seeks time for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks time.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 8 and 9 but none has entered appearance.

-4-

Item no.20

Diary No(s). 8460/2022

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 to 3 but not complete on respondent no.4. Ld. counsel, Mr Keshav Mittal appearing on behalf of Mr Samar Vijay Singh, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for the said respondents and seeks time for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks time.

Service is complete on respondent no.5. Ld. counsel, Mr Anunay Chowdhary appearing on behalf of Mr Amit Agrawal, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for the said respondent and seeks time for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks time.

SLP(C) No. 24089-24090/2022

Respondent no.4 is granted four weeks' time as final opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 and 2 and service report is awaited in respect of respondent no.3. Ld. counsel, Mr Keshav Mittal appearing on behalf of Mr Samar Vijay Singh, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for the said respondents and seeks time for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks time.

Service is complete on respondent no.5 but none has entered appearance.

Item no.20

SLP(C) No. 17967-17969/2022

Fresh tagged matter.

However, Ld. counsel, Mr Keshav Mittal appearing on behalf of Mr Samar Vijay Singh, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for respondent nos. 1 to 4 and seeks time for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks time.

-5-

SLP(C) No. 24071-24086/2022

Await service report in respect of respondent nos.5, 8, 13 and 15-19.

Service is complete on respondent no. 1. Ld. counsel, Mr Keshav Mittal appearing on behalf of Mr Samar Vijay Singh, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for the said respondent and seeks time for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks time.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 2-4, 6, 7, 9-12, 14 and 20 but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 21631-21633/2022

Respondent no.5 is granted four weeks' time as final opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 to 3 but not complete on respondent no.4. Ld. counsel, Mr Keshav Mittal appearing on behalf of Mr Samar Vijay Singh, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for the said respondents and seeks time for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks time.

Item no.20

SLP(C) No. 19713/2022

Fresh tagged matter.

However, Ld. counsel, Mr Keshav Mittal appearing on behalf of Mr Samar Vijay Singh, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for respondent nos. 1 to 4 and seeks time for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks time.

-6-

SLP(C) No. 14210-14239/2023

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent nos.5 to 7.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 and 4 and deemed to be complete on respondent nos. 2 and 3 as they have refused to accept the notice. Ld. counsel, Mr Keshav Mittal appearing on behalf of Mr Samar Vijay Singh, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for respondent nos. 1 to 4 and seeks time for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks time.

Service is complete on respondent nos.8-12 but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 15394-15395/2023

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 to 4. Ld. counsel,
Mr Keshav Mittal appearing on behalf of Mr Samar Vijay Singh,
Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for respondent nos. 1 to
4 and seeks time for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit.
Be filed within four weeks time.

SLP(C) No. 17372-17381/2023

Await service report in respect of respondent nos.6 and 7.

-7-

Service report is awaited in respect of respondent nos. 1 to 5. Ld. counsel, Mr Keshav Mittal appearing on behalf of Mr Samar Vijay Singh, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for respondent nos. 1 to 5 and seeks time for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks time.

Respondent no.8 has been deleted from the array of parties vide Court's order dated 4.8.2023.

List again on 3.11.2023.

H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY Registrar