COURT NO.7

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.6515/2022

JAI SINGH (DECEASED) THR. ITS LRS ETC ETC

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA AND ORS ETC ETC

Respondent(s)

(Only IA No. 180245/2023 in SLP (C) D. No. 6515 of 2022 and I.A no. 59506 of 2024 in SLP(C)Nos. 17372-81 of 2023 are to be listed before the Hon'ble Court's (In-Chamber) IA No. 180245/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH

Diary No(s). 8460/2022 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 24089-24090/2022 (IV-B) (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.193899/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

and IA No.193896/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.193900/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.193898/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / **CURING THE DEFECTS)**

<u>SLP(C) No. 19713/2022</u> (IV-B)

<u>SLP(C) No. 14210-14239/2023</u> (IV-B)

No.115494/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE JUDGMENT and IA No.115487/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.115492/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.115484/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.115490/2023-0F DELAY ΙN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and CONDONATION No.115483/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE **DEFECTS**)

SLP(C) No. 17967-17969/2022 (IV-B)

<u>SLP(C) No. 24071-24086/2022</u> (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.191086/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.191083/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.191079/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE **DEFECTS**)

SLP(C) No. 21631-21633/2022 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION)

SLP(C) No. 15394-15395/2023 (IV-B) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.102333/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.102335/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.102336/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.102338/2023-

No.102336/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.102338/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.102334/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.102337/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

SLP(C) No. 17372-17381/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 59506/2024
IA No. 59506/2024 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

<u>Diary No.24757/2023</u> (IV-B)

(IA No.166158/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.166159/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

<u>SLP(C) No. 19272-19295/2024</u> (IV-B)

(IA No.164582/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.164581/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 21-10-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Yuvraj Nandal, Adv.

Ms. Tannu, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Bhatnagar, Adv.

Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

Mr. Parinav Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Pardeep Gupta, Adv.

Mrs. Mansi Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Rakshit Rathi, Adv.

Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR

Diary No.6515/2022

Ms. Priyanjali Singh, AOR

- Mr. Manoj Makkar, Adv.
- Mr. Shafik Ahmed, Adv.
- Ms. Anju, Adv.
- Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.
- Mr. Akash, Adv.
- Mr. Ajit Kumar Singh, Adv.
- Ms. Apsana Khatoon, Adv.
- Mr. Prasenjit Sarkar, Adv.
- Mr. Padhmanabha Raja K.r., Adv.
- Mr. V. Elanchezhiyan, AOR
- Mr. Jitesh Malik, Adv.
- Ms. Anisha Dahiya, Adv.
- Mr. Jatin Hooda, Adv.
- Mr. Abhaya Nath Das, Adv.
- Ms. Monica Goel, Adv.
- Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR
- Mr. Ajay Marwah, AOR
- Mr. Swaroopananda Mishra, Adv.
- Mr. Mrigank Bhardwaj, Adv.
- Mr. Tarun Rajput, Adv.
- Mr. Suryadeep Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Sunit Kumar Toppo, Adv.
- Mr. Alok Raj, Adv.
- Mr. S. Vinay Ratnakar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

- Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
- Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.
- Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Aditya Singh, AOR
- Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Kamal Kishor, Adv.
- Mr. Aditya Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. Siddharth Nath, Adv.
- Mr. Anunay Chowdhury, Adv.
- Mr. Asjad Hussain, Adv.
- Mr. Amit Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Parinav Gupta, Adv.

Mrs. Mansi Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Rakshit Rathi, Adv.

Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR

Mr. Sachin Saini, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Diary No.6515/2022

At the request of the counsel for the petitioner three weeks' time is granted to take necessary steps.

SLP(C) Nos. 17372-17381/2023

learned counsel appearing for petitioner prays The for deletion of proforma respondent no.5 in SLP arising out of RFA No.37/2016 (it seems that this vary respondent Satbir S/o Ghasi Ram is also respondent in other connected matters, as Respondent no.7, as such the office report refers to Satbir s/o Ghasi Ram as The learned counsel submits that no relief was respondent no.7). the proforma claimed against said respondent and he is a respondent, who was co-appellant before the High Court.

In view of the submissions, I.A.No.59506/2024 for deletion of proforma respondent Satbir, S/o Ghasi Ram is allowed at the wish and risk of the petitioner.

(CHANDRESH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAVINDER KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)